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BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

Requested Board Meeting Date: 10/20/2015 
~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Title: Co9-02-06 1601 INA, LLC - INA ROAD #2 REZONING 

Introduction/Background: 

The applicant requests to waive rezoning condition #7 which limits the 2.76-acre CR-1 rezoning site to one 
residential lot with access through the parking area of the office complex to the north and allows two additional lots 
when physical and legal access can be provided other than through the office complex parking lot. 

Discussion: 

The applicant has not had success in obtaining an alternate access to the site other than through the office complex 
parking area and has resolved staffs original concerns pertaining to emergency access to the site by obtaining a 
Northwest Fire/Rescue District variance from fire code standards related to access. The variance allows access 
through the access lanes of the office complex parking lot with provision of signage related to the approved fire 
access lane which follows the path of an established access easement. 

Conclusion: 

The exclusive access through the office complex appears necessary to allow full use of the rezoning site's potential 
for three residential lots and will also facilitate avoidance of potential for access through a minor wash and associated 
Regulated Riparian Area at the southeast corner of the site. 

Recommendation: 
Staff recommends approval of a waiver of rezoning condition #7 and addition of new condition #12 pertaining to 
adherence to the revised rezoning sketch plan which shows singular access at the north boundary of the rezoning 
site for three residential lots. 

Fiscal Impact: 

0 

Board of Supervisor District: 

~1 02 03 04 05 0 All 

~~epartment Director Signature/Date:~~~~~~~---~~-~~----------~ 
JV Deputy County Administrator Signature/;::D!.ruS~~~~~~~8~~~-'-~lL_l_j ___ ___ _ 

t ounty Administrator Signature/Date: __ ~~----"-..:;____,,,"--+---=-~=-=~-+-=-++-1r-1-'-'---------



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

PIMA COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Honorable Ally Miller, Supervisor, District # 1 

Arlan M. Colton, Planning Dire~ (__, 

September 28, 2015 

Co9-02-06 1601 INA, LLC- INA ROAD #2 REZONING 

The above referenced Modification of Rezoning Conditions within your district is scheduled for the 
Board of Supervisors OCTOBER 20, 2015 hearing. 

REQUEST: Request for a modification of rezoning conditions to waive condition #7 which states: 
"Development shall be limited to one residential lot which may be accessed through 
the parking area of the office complex to the north. Two additional residential lots 
may be created and developed when physical and legal access can be provided 
other than through the office complex parking lot." The applicant proposes access to 
three proposed lots through the office complex parking area. 

OWNER: Landmark Title TR 18333-T 
8423 N. Gaetano Loop 
Tucson, AZ 857 42-8502 

AGENT: Cotlow Company 
Attn: Dean Cotlow, President 
3499 N. Campbell Avenue, Suite 907 
Tucson, AZ 85719 

DISTRICT: 1 

STAFF CONTACT: David Petersen 

PUBLIC COMMENT TO DATE: As of September 28, 2015, staff has received no comments from 
the public regarding this request. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL of waiver of rezoning condition #7 and addition of 
rezoning condition #12. 

MAEVEEN MARIE BEHAN CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM: The subject property is located 
outside of the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System (MMBCLS). 

AC/DP/ar 
Attachments 



PIMA COUNTY 
DJ.:Vt:LOPMl:NT SCRVICLS 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEMORANDUM 

Subject: Co9-02-06 Page 1of4 

FOR TUESDAY, OCTOBER 20, 2015 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

TO: HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVIS 

FROM: Arlan M. Colton, Planning Director 
Public Works - Development Se c s Department- Planning Division 

DATE: September 28, 2015 

ADVERTISED ITEM FOR PUBLIC HEARING 

MODIFICATION OF REZONING CONDITIONS 

Co9-02-06 1601 INA, LLC- INA ROAD#2 REZONING 
Request of Landmark Title TR 18333-T, represented by Cotlow Company, for a 
modification of rezoning conditions to waive condition #7 which states: "Development 
shall be limited to one residential lot which may be accessed through the parking area 
of the office complex to the north. Two additional residential lots may be created and 
developed when physical and legal access can be provided other than through the 
office complex parking lot." The applicant proposes access to three proposed lots 
through the office complex parking area. The subject site is approximately 2. 76 acres 
zoned CR-1 and is located approximately 430 feet south of Ina Road and 
approximately 1,200 feet west of La Canada Drive. Staff recommends APPROVAL of 
waiver of rezoning condition #7 and addition of rezoning condition #12 
(District 1) 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of waiver of rezoning condition #7 and addition of rezoning condition 
#12 as follows: 

1. Submittal of a development plan if determined necessary by the appropriate County 
agencies. 

2. Recording of a covenant holding Pima County harmless in the event of flooding. 

3. Recording of the necessary development related covenants as determined appropriate by 
the various County agencies. 
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4. Provision of development related assurances as required by the appropriate agencies. 

5. Prior to the preparation of the development related covenants and any required dedication, a 
title report (current to within 60 days) evidencing ownership of the property shall be 
submitted to the Development Services Department of Transportation, Document Services. 

6. There shall be no further lot splitting or subdividing without the written approval of the Board 
of Supervisors. 

+., Transportation sondition: 
Devoloprnent shall bo lirnited to eno residential lot whish rnay be assessed thro<1§h the 
parkin§ area of tho offise sornplox to the north. Two additional residential lots rnay bo 
sreated and developed when physisal and le€Jal assess san be provided other than threu€Jh 
the offise sornplex parkin€J lot. 

sz. Wastewater Management condition: 
The property owner shall connect to the public sewer system at the location and in the 
manner specified by Wastewater Management at the time of review of the tentative plat, 
development plan or request for building permit. 

9§. Prior to ground modifying activities, an on-the-ground archaeological and historic sites 
survey shall be conducted on the subject property. A cultural resources mitigation plan for 
any identified archaeological and historic sites on the subject property shall be submitted at 
the time of, or prior to, the submittal of any tentative plan or development plan. All work shall 
be conducted by an archaeologist permitted by the Arizona State Museum, or a registered 
architect, as appropriate. Following rezoning approval, any subsequent development 
requiring a Type 11 grading permit will be reviewed for compliance with Pima County's cultural 
resources requirements under Chapter 1881 of the Pima County Zoning Code. 

-W~. Utility services to individual residences shall be underground. 

-1-1JQ. Maximum building heights shall be limited to 18 feet and one story . 

.:1-2,11. Uses shall be limited to single-family residences and related accessory uses. 

1£. Adherence to the revised sketch plan as presented at the October 20, 2015 public hearing. 

STAFF REPORT: 
Staff supports the requested waiver of condition #7 because emergency service providers do not 
object to allowing residential access through the office complex to the north of the rezoning site. 
The applicant also indicates that residential lot owners within the subdivision to the south have 
refused access to the rezoning site through their properties via Pomona Road. Such refusal would 
likely also be the case for subdivision lot owners east of the site. (The applicant did not address 
whether the owner of the large residential parcel to the west of the site refused what would be 
circuitous access through that parcel to Ina Road.) 
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Access through the office complex, for which an easement for access and utilities has been 
recorded, would also avoid potential access though a minor wash and associated Pima County 
Regulated Riparian Habitat at the southeast corner of the site had access to nearby Pomona Road 
been granted by one or more adjacent lot owners. The original rezoning sketch plan depicts a 
proposed future access at this corner of the site. The revised sketch plan, recommended for 
adherence per new condition #12, no longershows this option. 

The original 2002 proposal for access to the rezoning site through the parking area and access 
lanes of the office complex was opposed by Transportation staff due to concerns with potential 
liability and emergency services access. Transportation staff had recommended various alternative 
access routes to public streets which would have required cooperation from adjacent lot owners. 
None of the alternatives was secured by the applicant after four continuances of the CR-1 rezoning 
by the Board of Supervisors. The Board's approval of the rezoning came with the current condition 
limiting the site to one residential lot pending an alternative access other than through the office 
complex. 

As part of the current request to waive this condition, the Northwest Fire/Rescue District initially 
objected to the request. Staff advised the applicant to consult with the District to find an acceptable 
solution. The applicant did so and has obtained approval of a variance to the fire code to allow 
access through the office complex via a defined Fire Access Lane that will contain appropriate Fire 
Access Lane clearance warning signs. 

The Sheriff's department has reviewed the request and reports no objection to the proposed access. 

The Regional Flood Control District and the Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department also 
report no objections to the waiver request. 

The 2. 76-acre undeveloped CR-1 rezoning site is a remnant of the office complex site which had 
some development at the lime of the CR-1 rezoning, but that was rezoned to TR as a "sister case" 
(Co9-02-05) to the CR-1 rezoning. The subsequent development plan for the office complex was 
approved prior to the parcel split of the subject CR-1 area from the TR area. The development plan 
depicts a 40-foot natural bufferyard within the CR-1 area that is required for the TR use. The 
proposed revised sketch plan for the CR-1 area depicts the 40-foot bufferyard. The applicants are 
advised that an agreement should be recorded for the required bufferyard for the TR use to be 
located within the northerly proposed CR-1 lot. 

The CR-1 zoning conforms to the Low Intensity Urban 1.2 (LIU 1.2) comprehensive plan designation 
of the site and is consistent with predominant CR-1 zoning in the area. 

TRANSPORTATION REPORT: 
The Pima County Department of Transportation has no objection to the request to relocate the 
access for the rezoning to Ina Road via the adjacent office complex. This request does not reflect a 
change to traffic patterns, density, or cause any impact to the adjacent residents and property 
owners. As approved, the condition limited the development to one residential lot unless alternative 
access was obtained. 
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The initial concern with the concept of access through the office complex was safety and emergency 
vehicle access. The applicant obtained a variance from the fire department, and the Sherriff's 
department has also stated no objection to this request. Since this issue has been resolved, access 
through the neighborhood is no longer a concern, and no additional access points are being 
proposed, the Department of Transportation has no objection. 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 
As of the writing of this report, no written public comments have been received. 

AC/DP/ar 
Attachments 

c: Landmark Title TR 18333-T, 8423 N. Gaetano Loop, Tucson, AZ 85742-8502 
Cotlow Company, Attn: Dean Cotlow, Presiden~ 3499 N. Campbell Avenue, Suite 907 

Tucson, AZ 85719 
Chris Poirier, Assistant Planning Director 
Co9-02-06 File 
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June I, 20 15 

Ms. Janet Emel 
Senior Planner 
Pima County Deve lopment Services 
20 I No1th Stone A venue 2"d Floor 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 

Re: Co9-02-06 

It's simple. We get it done. 

Request to Substantial Modification 

Dear Janet: 

On behalf of the Owners, Landmark Title Assurance of Arizona, LLC as Trustee under Trust No. 18333-
T, C/O Mike Kelly (rnekelley2@gmail.com) and Mike Evans (evans3440@msn.com) at 10970 East 
Soaptree Place Tucson, Arizona 85748 with copy to me at the address below. 

The site parcel is I 02-10-002W (no assigned address). 

Explanation: Condition 7 of the rezoning conditions Transportation Condition states that the 
development is restricted to one residential lot, which may be accessed through the parking area of the 
office complex to the no1th. Two additional residential lots may be created and developed when physical 
and legal access can be provided other than through the office complex parking lot. 

Our request is to drop this requirement do to the fact all the land south is privately held and single fami ly 
residences. All access and utilities will come from the office building development site, which easements 
are in place. 

Authorization and Disclosure of Ownership. The following is a list of the beneficiaries under Landmark 
Title Assurance Trust of Arizona, LLC as Trustee under trust# 18333-T and not otherwise. The fo l lowing 
hereby authorize Dean P. Cot low of Cotlow Company to request this modification: 

,7 '°) 

i iced liability company 

3499 North Campbell A venue Suite #907 Tucson, Arizona 85719 (US) 
(520) 88 1-8180 (Direct) (800) 831-4090 (Toll Free) (520) 241-0180 (Mobile) 

Licensed in the State of Arizona (BR011464000) 
www.cotlow.com (Web Site) cotlow@cotlow.com (Email Address) 

f t~rni ~rtW~ fti) 
Jfil JUN 0 4 2015 Jl!} 

,~·~ ... ..... *., ... .. ..... . 
Fiercely independent , so there is 11ever any age11da but yours. 



It's simple. We get it done. 

Approved: Landmark Title Assurance of Arizona, LLC as Trustee under trust 18333-T and not 

oth~~~~~~~~~~~~-
~ 

Enclose is a check payable to Pima County in the amount of $ 1,933.00 for this Modification Request. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Dean P. Catlow 
President/Designated Broker 

3499 North Campbell Al·enue Suite #907 Tucson, Arizona 85719 (US) 
(520) 881-8180 (Direct) (800) 831-4090 (Toll Free) (520) 241-0180 (Mobile) 

Licensed in the State of Arizona (BROl 1464000) 
www.cotlow.com (Web Site) <·otlow@cotlow.com (Email Address) 

Fiercely independent , so there is never any agenda but yours. 



Junes, 2015 

Mr. David Peterson 
Pima County Development Services 
20 I North Stone A venue 211

d fl oor 
Tucson, Arizona 8570 I 

Re: Co-9-02-06 

lt's simple. We get it done . 

Request to Substantial Modification 

Dear David: 

BY· . .. ...................... 

You asked why the owners could not get access to the residential street to the south. There are a couple 
of reasons with the primary one being the neighbors to the south stated after many attempts they would 
never give the owner access through their prope1ties. The second reason and not as primary as the first 
one is the fact if the owner could get access the southeast portion is a Xeroriparian Class "B" Habitat area 
and access south onto this area would not be allowed. 

I have enclosed a copy of the November, 20 14 ALT A Survey and copy of the approved Development 
Plan dated September 2007 for reference. 

Thank you . 

Sincerely, 

Dean P. Cotlow 
President/Designated Broker 

3499 North Campbell A venue Suite #907 Tucson, Arizona 85719 (US) 
(520) 881-8180 (Direct) (800) 831-4090 (Toll Free) (520) 241-0180 (l\lobile) 

Licensed in the State of Arizona (BRO 11464000) 
www.cotlow.com (Web Site) cotlow@cotlow.com (Email Address) 

Fiercely independent, so there is never any agenda but yours. 
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F. ANN RODRIGUEZ, RECORDER 
RECORDED BY: JCC 

TLATI 
LAWYERS TITLE 
PICK UP 

I O"tU .l!.I Dl\.Vl\.U t't' I\. I ft6i.IV 

TUCSON AZ 85710 

ESCROW NO.: 06155372 

DEPUTY RECORDER 
0305 PE2 

DOCKET: 13260 
PAGE: 3210 
NO. OF PAGES: 7 
SEQUENCE: 20080480631 

W'I'DEED 

PICKVP 
AMOUNT PAID 

03/11/2008 
18:00 

$ 11.00 

Tax Parcel # 102-10-002T (Includes other property)_ SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE 
EXEMPT PER B·5 

Special Warranty Deed 
For the consideration of Ten Dollars, imd other valuable considerations, the undersigned Lawyers Title of 

Arizona, Inc., an Arizona corporation, as Trustee, under Trust No. 8038-T, the Grantor herein, does hereby convey 
to Lawyers Title of Arizona, Inc., an Arizona corporation, as Trustee, under Trust No. 8038-T, the Grantee, the 
following real property situated in Pima County, ARIZONA, together with all rights and privileges appurtenant thereto: 
See Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

Pursuant to ARS 33-404, the beneficiaries of Lawyers Title of Arizona, Inc., Trust No. 8038, are disclosed in 
instrument recorded in Docket 12094, at Page 4418, records of the Pima County, ARIZONA Recorde~s Office. 

Subject to all taxes and other assessments, reservations in patents and all easements, rights of way, 
encumbrances, liens, covenants, condilions, restrictions, obligations, and liabilities as may appear of record. 

And the Granter hereby binds itself and its successors to warrant and defend the title as against all acts of the 
Grantor herein and no other, subject to the matters above set forth. 

Dated March _.kz._, 2008 

State of <A,..ri,.,z,,,_on,,,a,_ _____ _ } SS 

County of ,_P,,,,im"'a._ ______ _ 

Lawyers Title of Arizona, Inc., an Arizona 
Corporation, as Trustee under Trust No. 8038-T 
and not otherwise. 

~o~, 
On this __k__ day of March, 2008,before me personally 
appeared Joyce Rodda, who acknowledged herself to be the 
Trust Officer of Lawyers Title of Arizona, Inc., an Arizona 
corporation, as authorized agent, and being authorized so to 
do, execuled the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein 
conlained. 

-'{'"'--'-<'.!. i,__ t i.... "-c J< x...l.£.i 
Notary Public 

_J 

1 



December 14, 2007 
WLB No. 103056-A001-1003X 

W:\LEGALS\103056\SOUTH PARCEL.DOC 

EXHIBIT "A" . 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF 

INA MEDICAL AND DENTAL 

SOUTH PARCEL 

That portion of land being a re-subdivision of a portion of Lot 2 of Ranchos Palos Verdes 
· Extension, recorded in Book 6 of Maps and Plats, Page 34 and lying within the 

Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of Section 3, Township 13 South, Range 13 East, Gila and 
Salt River Meridian, Pima County, Arizona, described as follows: 

The basis of Bearing for this legal is the North line of the Northeast Quarter (NE 114) of 
said Section 3, recorded in Book 27 Maps and Plats, Page 6, said bearing is 
S 89°28'08" E, 

COMMENCING at the Northwest corner of said Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of Section 3; 

THENCE S sg•2s•os• E, along the North .line of said Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) a 
distance of 1,317.29 feet; 

THENCE S 00'31'52" W, 75.00 feet to a point on the South right-of-way line of Ina Road; 

THENCE S 00°17'32"W, along the West line of Oracle Heights Estates recorded in 
Book 27 Maps and Plats, Page 6, a distance of 469.74 feet to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING; 

THENCE continue S 00°17'32" W, along said line a distance of 512.66 feet; 

THENCE N 89'52'41"W, 232.95feet; 

THENCE N 00°09'26" E, 514.49 feet; 

THENCE S 89'25'50" E, 234.17 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

CONTAINING 2.75 acres of land, more or less. 

Prepared by: 
THE WLB GROUP, INC. 

Jack A. Buchanan, RLS 
JAB: mo 

1 of 1 
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N 1 /4 COR. INA ROAD P.O.B 
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EXHIBIT ' " I 0 

EXHIBIT TO ACCOMPANY DESCRIPTION OF 12~ 
-------.. 1"=150' 

NORTH & SOUTH PARCEIS, 
INGRESS/EGRESS, PUBLIC UTILITY, 

AND PRIVATE WATER EASEMENT 
W17'HJN TheWU ~ WLB 

Group.._ ------ INA MEDICAL & DENTAL CENTER 
SECTION 3, T. 13 S., R. 13 E., G.S.R.M., 

WLB# proiocl No. 103056AOO1-1 003 
12-~2-07 N:\ 103056\EXH SOUTH PARCEL.DWG 

PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA 



December 14, 2007 
WLB No. 103056-A001-1003X 

W:\LEGALSI 103056\EASEMENTS. DOC 

EXHIBIT "C" 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF 

INA MEDICAL AND DENTAL 
INGRESS-EGRESS, PUBLIC UTILITY, AND PRIVATE WATER EASEMENT 

TO BENEFIT (SOUTH PARCEL) 

That portion of land being a re-subdivision of a portion of Lot 2 of Ranchos Palos Verdes 
Extension, recorded in Book 6 of Maps and Plats, Page 34 and lying within the 
Northeast Quarter(NE 1/4)of Section 3, Township 13 South, Range 13 East, Gila and 
Salt River Meridian, Pima County, Arizona, described as follows: 

The basis of Bearing for this legal is the North line of the Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of 
said Section 3, recorded in Book 27 Maps and Plats, Paga 6, said bearing is 
S 89°28'08" E, 

COMMENCING at the Northwest corner of said Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) of Seclion 3; 

THENCE s 89°28'08" E, along the North lina of said Northeast Quarter (NE 1/4) a 
distance of 1,317.29 feet; 

THENCE S 00°31'52" W, 75.00 feet to a point on the South right-of-way line of Ina Road; 

THENCE S 00°17'32"W, along the West line of Oracle Heights Estates recorded in 
Book 27 Maps and Plats, Page 6, a distance of 469.74 feet; 

THENCE N 89°25'50" W, 199.96 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; 

THENCE continue N 89°25'50" W, 40.00 feet; 

THENCE N 00'04'05" E, 19.05 feet; 

THENCE N 44'55'55"W, 7.11 feet; 

THENCE N 00°04'05" E, 133.56 feet to a point of curvature of a tangent curve concave 
to the Southeast; 

THENCE Northeasterly along the arc of said tangent curve to the right, having a radius 
of 20.00 feet, a central angle of 90'06'08", for an arc distance of 31.45 feet to a point of 
tangency; 

THENCE S 89°49'47" E, 51.77 feet to a point of curvature of a tangent curve concave to 
the Northwest; 

THENCE Northeasterly along the arc of said tangent curve to the left, having a radius of 
3.00 feet, a central angle of 89'59'02", for an arc distance of 4.71 feet to a point of 
tangency; 

1of3 
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THENCE N 00'11'10" E, 127.59 feet; 

THENCE S 89'58'55" W, 11.44 feet; 

THENCE N 00'06'01"W, 10.69feet; 

December 14, 2007 
WLB No. 103056-A001-1003X 
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THENCE N 89'56'37" W, 112.11 feet to a point of curvature of a tangent curve concave 
to the Northeast; 

THENCE Northwesterly along the arc of said tangent curve to the right, having a radius 
of 20.00 feet, a central angle of 90'28'29", for an arc distance of 31.58 feet to a point of 
tangency; 

THENCE N 00'31'52" E, 131.24 feet to a point on the South right-of-way line of Ina 
Road; 

THENCE S 89'28'08" E, along said right-of-way line a distance of 62.00 feet; 

THENCE S 00'31'52"W, 122.86 feet to a point of curvature of a tangent curve concave 
to the Northeast; 

THENCE Southeasterly along the arc of said tangent curve to the left, having a radius of 
4.00 feet, a central angle of 90'28'29", for an arc distance of 6.32 feet to a point of 
tangency; 

THENCE S 89'56'37" E, 81.54 feet to a point of curvature of a tangent curve concave to 
the Southwest; 

THENCE Southeasterly along the arc of said tangent curve to the right, having a radius 
of 20.00 feet, a central angle of 90'07'47'', for an arc distance of 31.46 feet to a point of 
tangency; 

THENCE S 00'11 '1 O" W, 164.27 feet to a point of curvature of a tangent curve concave 
to the Northwest; 

THENCE Southwesterly along the arc of said tangent curve to the right, having a radius 
of 20.00 feet, a central angle of 89'59'02", for an arc distance of 31.41 feet to a point of 
tangency; 

THENCE N 89'49'47" W, 44.72 feat to a point of curvature of a tangent curve concave to 
the Southeast; 

2 of 3 
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THENCE Southwesterly along the arc of said tangent curve to the left, having a radius of 
10.00 feet, a central angle of 90'06'08", for an arc distance of 15.73 feet to a point of 
tangency; 

THENCE S 00'04'05" W, 92.30 feet to a point of curvature of a tangent curve concave to 
the Northeast; 

THENCE Southeasterly along the arc of said tangent curve to the left, having a radius of 
12.00 feet, a central angle of 48'07'30", for an arc distance of 10.08 feet to a point of 
tangency; 

THENCE S 48'03'25" E, 13.96 feet to a point of curvature of a tangent curve concave to 
the Southwest; 

THENCE Southeasterly along the arc of said tangent curve to the right, having a radius 
of 20.00 feet, a central angle of 48'17'46", for an arc distance of 16.86 feet to a point of 
tangency; 

THENCE S 00'14'21" W, 3.45 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Prepared by: 
THE WLB GROUP, INC. 

Jack A. Buchanan; RLS 
JAB: mo 
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Northwest Fire District 
5225 W. Massingale Rd. 

Tucson, AZ 85743 
(520) 887-1010 

VARIANCE REQUEST 
TO THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL 

All conditions MUST be detailed on this form. SuppNtinq data may be attached and sumbmitrcd if desired 

but all entries and statements on this form must be completed. 

Date 

s(i·z-li5 
Pr;,vention Staff Familiar.7th Project 

:s; "" v~1i '",J f:<J 0, • .,~~rJ 
BusiA,s~:oject Business Address City State Zip Code Permit NO. 

'-O ·-pa,<1P(111T(fi<;. J L(, 5'1'1'5° )J - C/-'L-<-\L, /..4 c.:,f.AP. ·rvc>ttJ fi:l, ii$'1/i'J 
Owner's Name ' Owner's Address City State 

M1wt>E1.- f "'".._1c.. 
Zip Code Phone 

S/\M-fi, C/(/J-- Zo'-J 8 
Tenant's Na~i'Aherthan owner) Tenant's Address City State Zip Code Ph One 

Requestor's Name Requestor's Addre.ss _ , ·:J-lCltY _ State Zip Code Phone 

K'Zv\,,J {t,ALt,,. ?ii!. z.10·<.. tJ. CcciJi ""~ C:•.u6 'i '/i.Jc.JA, ... , AZ 8'fl(lo c1q l-5Z..15 
Requestor's Relationship to Project 

1'r ,-,rl'i:.J"·T C 11n L... f, ,.i '~ , ,.; :<. i< ri-
A Request is hereby m<ide for a variance to the Fire Marshal or authorized representative related to Section(s) 5'0~ , i~ l r'Hr.v '.)cl '$. I. 3 
of the International Fire Code which requires that: (use att~chment if necessary), 

fi·lk- Arr--11t .. ,. .. ..,, ;!IC<-1<'.Vi fl..<>M > SW''-'-~ frw;/ j;lLJ) f<i'- f..,J f.':'.) fJ>c.~ If (j J '(hi\ l.-0 ,,_JC· vt- pot?:\\"<~ 

cf' p.. 15\Iit...P\ :J°6- j.l ft/l4Af'(Y.i' ('l.V~:)f l\..\l( •fti.•';> "1G... 1"'-•vf.-'> It-Sib .:,o_ (;.11Ti1•..l T>lfl. 'Su<1.-•~P1«<1t1'· 

·rw,.. EM- 1,rr.o.;t.,·fl-ls. 11u:;.ss t'-"M 5'""''-L C-"Mi>L'<:i "'' "'" "fl.\fl. p ... HN• (llw<.1-ruris tJ F <rlli~ .si<cr•r:.i A"• 
;W>l.-L !i-Nfi;•1) 'iO .-i, TW1,.l J50 ffrf.:(" of" ,.,. ...... r~,,,n~.~s <!f- 'f\l.li .. fA<.\1..l'<"Q p.vo p. ..... L fd"-'nt,<S 

of' T\>IL. E:)<:r1'-/li~ - Wi''i.-J...6 c>(- -r"tl- f\;UI SwlL\I ~ >' 'fl\f .... A';Lil<-o.;J,. l's Wv\S\JM.J D'-1 IW Af'frltJ@ 
Explanation of why you are unable to comply with the <ibove requirement or reason for variance (use attachment if necessary} (l.CUf~ p.p ... O.J:-J{l 

'~"- 5..ii!>S6.c.I PNl-!-w;..... ) A'f'rJ Ir w:i-1c -Oo"l-W) l;J p, ...... l~v/J ~j lJ "~11iJl)-·L-8.l'(i:O •I lllG. "-i<;WJll<:".'- <lf 

j/>11 T!Mll ff fX>f;.S ,J~;- {lAJ.l:- ~' 'l'~'l~><Av A~£!i~S TO A f~fl4-lL :;f/l-fi.~11 1"1J{) \ll;~t:;~~.- qt. 

i;>d<i.-> µt>] Al?v, r fN-li ?vaLtc. ~·G-tlf-M'-WI'~- A<.<0,\,', ~44~ e~v<.iJ f/\.l.vlf>'V) TC .f ·-
R.< V\ , .. c. -f<.1...'J µit.:1 µ. 

~l,.\(t.. f'ii/Ui(..L ··n-''""·J£·"' 'TM. f'D;fAUJJ .. l.ul-\ ·1 ;.'\~ I rt01C.•L- l'.Jc>v£..t.cf,:4'{,.,, H"<M-"-, '"''.. ~ w 
( ..... 'V-G-.{M< 1 I~~;. /Cb.M.-S> ·re Tl<<\.. (hu..:.~ "il-'fl-\l T{•f1..- P.1.--0fAA .. rr TP TVlit. µi ... :X\i WAS. G N>,<J, D 

Dc,i<.rd )°l-(;c) . f',i •-:t..3'.1.16 es~" f~tl'A<~<(.) ~NAW'-~;,'\ NlO '.1 llrc'. \<-JQA1(...r) .. 

State in detail what is proposed in lieu of literal compliance with the Fire Code {use att;:ichement if necessary). 

::rr 1~ UQ.<.'ti-1·'-" ·;l<l-"T ·n.i.s f21lt.£Y1..-P·"-D l•«-ll.,~> !$If'. f"-<-ei-f'fM As ·n1.-t. P. f'(Mv f,;? f•llL 
f\P,>llP-'''"fV> io''--r.>} f?-<lAll fd1.- Acc.(i.'$ 'JT> P<vuli..L ~ /o <--1<>-C..C'LvJ.. p ~'.I.>'<. t-"'l IL '°'fll."T ·nlii'.. 
AITl"''iiliO :'>iT~ f:.')(,\·li£~1T 1..iil1U->\l.'> u<AT\~1.r;; f-c:L f'.~~{'CS<°i.<1 1'\!.li.O:P-!!'4~>"'--·- f;(l..fi 

~(l~~~ lf.\~f~\\ 5:6-~~ Q'" ~- ~_,tlvl/14/! 
)< :~: . . 1f::~ .. -~/ Z-<.)ZJ,t•r;.:,.- (,,,;y;,; fl, /]<\,_,__ f!1.;..x.1p,.1,_ , 4p,u1>;. l..1 /JL 
~WNER S SIGN TURE IF'°APPLICANT IS OTHER THAN OWNER APPLICANT TITLE D!i\/!t..LOPo"-~ 

For Prevention and Safety Use Only 

Variance No. 

APPROVED n APPROVED WITH STIPULATIONS x DENIED n 
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EMERGENCY ACCESS TO PARCEL 102-10-002W 

~ 
~ 

SCALE: 1"=30' 

SITE ADORESS 
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David Petersen 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Sir, 

Gilbert R. Dominguez <Gilbert.Dominguez@sheriff.pima.gov> 
Friday, June 26, 2015 2:48 PM 
David Petersen 
FW: Co9-02-06 Modification of Rezoning Conditions Request 
conceptual site plan - ina medical resident ial - 06-12-15.pdf; Transmittal Information 
Co9-02-06.pdf; Proposed Sketch Plan 2015.pdf; Aerial Photo 2014.jpg 

I apologize for the 11th hour response . I had this email trail in my inbox and lost sight of it for a bit after our phone cal l. 

[

Per our phone conversation. The Sheriff's Department does not expect to encounter any problems involving the 
addressing and access to the property/properties in question. We would adjust accordingly by adding info to address 
databases (directions, access points, notes, etc). I imagine this would be a bigger deal to Northwest Fire due to the size 
of fire trucks and ambulances. No issue with police cars. 

Please contact me if you require further. 

Regards, 

Lieutenant Gilbert R. Dominguez 
Foothills Patrol Distict Commander 
Pima County Sheriffs Department 
(520)351-4305 
Gilbert.Dominguez@sheriff.pima.gov 
www.pimasheriff.org 

From: Gilbert R. Dominguez 
Sent: Wednesday, June 17, 2015 2:46 PM 
To: Gilbert R. Dominguez 
Subject: FW: Co9-02-06 Modification of Rezoning Conditions Request 

From: Nicole L. Feldt 
Sent: Friday, June 12, 2015 1:56 PM 
To: Gilbert R. Dominguez 
Subject: FW: Co9-02-06 Modification of Rezoning Conditions Request 

For you 
Lt. Nicole Feldt 

From: David Petersen [mailto:David.Petersen@pima .gov] 
Sent: Friday, June 12, 2015 1:55 PM 
To: Jeanette DeRenne; Mirela Hromatka; Greg Saxe; Stephanie Mancine; Xavier Armendariz; Pratt, James 





Low Intensity Urban (LIU) 
Low Intensity Urban includes four land use categories designations ranging from a maximum of 3 RAC 
stepped down to 0.3 RAC. The Low Intensity Urban categories are LIU3.0, LIUl.2, LIU0.5, and L/U-0.3. 
a. Objective: To designate areas for low density residential and other compatible uses and to provide 
incentives for residential conservation subdivisions to provide more natural open space. Density 
bonuses are offered in exchange for the provision of natural and/or functional open space. Natural open 
space must be set aside, where applicable, to preserve land with the highest resource value and be 
contiguous with other dedicated natural open space and public preserves. 

Low Intensity Urban 1.2 {LIU-1.2} 
a) Residential Gross Density: 
i) Minimum - none 
ii) Maximum -1.2 RAC. The maximum gross density may be increased in accordance with the following 
options: 
a] Gross density of 2.5 RAC with 45 percent open space; or 
b] Gross density of 4 RAC with 60 percent open space. 
b) Residential Gross Densities for Developments Using Transfer of Development Rights (TDRs). Projects 
within designated Receiving Areas utilizing TD Rs for development shall conform to the following density 
requirements: 
i) Minimum density- none 
ii) Maximum -1.2 RAC. The maximum gross density may be increased in accordance with the following 
option: 
a] Gross density of 2 RAC with 50 percent open space. 
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AN bRDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF PIMA COUNTY, 
ARIZONA; RELATING TO ZONING; REZONING PROPERTY (TAX CODE 
102-10-002T SOUTH PORTION) IN CASE Co9-02-06 1601 INA LLC -
INA ROAD REZONING #2; LOCATED ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF INA 
ROAD, APPROXIMATELY 1,200 FEET WEST OF LA CANADA DRIVE; 
AMENDING PIMA COUNTY ZONING MAP NO. 76. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA: 

Section 1. The 2.76 acres located on the south side of Ina Road, 

approximately 1,200 feet west of La Canada Drive, illustrated by 

the shaded area on the attached rezoning ordinance map, which 

amends Pima County Zoning Map No. 76, are hereby rezoned from SR to 

CR-1. 

Section 2. Rezoning Conditions. 

1. Submittal of a development plan if determined necessary by the 
appropriate County agencies. 

2. Recording of a covenant holding Pima County harmless in the 
event of flooding. 

3. Recording of the necessary development related covenants as 
determined appropriate by the various County agencies. 

4. Provision of development related assurances as required by the 
appropriate agencies. 

5. Prior to the preparation of the development related covenants 
and any required dedication, a title report (current to within 
60 days) evidencing ownership of the property shall be submitted 
to the Development Services Department of Transportation, 
Document Services. 

Co9-02-06 Page 1 of 4 
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6. There shall be no further lot splitting or subdividing without 
the written approval of the Board of Supervisors. 

'~ 7. Transportation condition: ·~ 
' Development shall be limited to one residential lot which may be 

accessed through the parking area of the office complex to the 
north. Two additional residential lots may be created and 
developed when physical and legal access can be provided other 
than' through the office complex parking lot. 

8. Wastewater Management condition: 
The property owner shall connect to the public sewer system at 
the location and in the manner specifie'd by Wastewater 
Management at the time of review of the t'-'ntati ve plat, 
development plan or request for building permit. 

9. Prior to ground modifying activities, an on-the-ground 
archaeological and historic sites survey shall be conducted on 
the subject property. A cultural resources mitigation plan for 
any identified archaeological and historic sites on the subject 
property shall be submitted at the time of, or prior to, the 
submittal of any tentative plan or development plan. All work 
shall be conducted by an archaeologist permitted by the Arizona 
State Museum, or a registered architect, as appropriate. 
Following rezoning approval, any subsequent development 
requiring a Type II grading permit will be reviewed for 
compliance with Pima County's cultural resources requirements 
under Chapter 18.81 of the Pima County Zoning Code. 

10. Utility services to individual residences shall be underground. 

11. Maximum building heights shall be limited to 18 feet and one 
story. 

12. Uses shall be limited to single-family residences and related 
accessory uses. 

Section 3. Time limits, extensions and amendments of conditions. 

1. Conditions 1 through 12 shall be completed by June 17, 2008. 

2. The time limit may be extended by the Board of Supervisors by 
adoption of a resolution in accordance with Chapter,18.91 of the 
Pima County Zoning Code. ,, · 

Co9-02-06 Page 2 of 4 



3. No building permits shall be issued based on the rezoning 
approved by this Ordinance until all conditions 1 through 13 are 
satisfied and the Planning Official issues a Certificate of •• Compliance. f 

4. The rezoning conditions of Section 2 may be amended or waived by 
resolution of the Board of Supervisors in accordance with 
Chapter 18.91 of the Pima County Zoning Code. 

' 

Section 4. The effective date of this Ordinance shall be on the 

date of signing of this Ordinance by the Chair of the Board of 

Supervisors. 

Passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Pima County, 

Arizona, this 3rd day of ~-A_u~g_u_s_t~~~~~~~~' 2004. 

AUG 3 - 2004 

Chair, Board of Supervisors Date 
ATTEST: 

Deputy County Attorney Executive Secretary, 
Planning and Zoning Commission 

Co9-02-06 Page 3 of 4 



/ ' AMENDMENT ND. 87 BY' ORDINANCE No._'2004-l 
TD PIMA COUNTY ZONING MAP ND, 76 TUCSON, AZ, 
PORTION -~F LDT 2 & ABAND ROAD OF RANCHO PALOS VERDES 
EXTENSION BEING A PART OF THE N\./ 1/ 4 OF SEC 3, T13S R13E. 6 
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Building heights are rest.ificted to one story and a1 maximum of 20 
feet to the parapet, exclpt that buildings A and .. F' as labeled on thei 
preliminary developmen,1/' plan are restricted to pfle story and a 
maximum of 24 feet ?~/the parapet. ~I 

CC&R's // / 
1. The Property an,ef Project shall be utiliz9'cl only for professional 

2. 

3. 

offices semfil·-fofessional offices, med~Cal denial, clinics, /nd 
surgery cent rs, and all uses incide11tt{1 to the foregoing; .a:hct 
vet7r~n~ry,1 ffices without boarding_,(J""kenneling or outdoor,/1 

facilitieS'. .f' .l· 
Public ~~figress and egress to the/froject shall be from }na Road only 
with ~ot more than two points of access on Ina Road. ,/! 
Building· will. not exceed one ,,Etory in height. Any n~";ily constructed 
bu~ding which are adjacent1~o the perimeter of the,~roperty (as 

· · opposed to being developed/withing internal porti'.:l(s of the project 
'r otherwise described irf'this paragraph) shall got exceed 20' in 

height including any paApet. Additions made t9"'the existing 
uilding within the p,,.gject designated 1601 I.nfRoad and any new 
uilding directly we;ft of the 1601 Ina builcii;flg may not exceed 24' 

/ including any par~t. I 

/

ij. Bufferyards will .meet or exceed the P.ima ~p'linty requirements. T.he 
existing variand~, (Pima County Case #Col,~-01-01)., reducing the 
bufferyards fo/' portions of the property# wil,l apply along the east .. · 
property lin~/. However, on the west P~£perty line, said variance 
shall be app'licable as to the depth o:&'any required bufferyard, b 

s. 

6. 

additional/density of trees and othet'vegetation shall be requir 
as ag7ee9~to between Neighbors and,.f601 Ina. L.L.C. , ' 
All ligl>ting on the Property shalltconform to the more string t of 
the P;,i{a Outdoor Lighting Code as/ amended August 2001 and su code 
as in'effect at the time the bu;!fldout of the Project is un 'rtaken. 
Allhign dimensions and restriftions will follow the Pimal aunty 
z~ng title 18, section 18.7l (signs) as in effect at t;}ie time the 
9uildout o~ the P7ojec~ is ':}fidertaken, . , ,f , 

7. Al retention basins will g;onform to a~l Pima County f$-equirements, 
ncluding safety precauti~ns to reduce hazards for p~aestrians and 

vehicles around the dete~7rtion basins. Off-site dis.,,'fiarge of storm 
water shall meet all Pima county standards. Rete~fion/detention 
basins and a complete h§drology analysis will ass·Ure that runoff 
amounts off-site will •:femain at or below existin_~, pre-construction 
conditions as of the Effective Date stated at the ,beginning of this 
Declaration." 

----l>~·~ B.~~~~~~'i~! t:t:~:.mr~~~e~~~~e~Oby2~:~0NING 
Infrastructure, for a rezoning of 2.76 acres from SR 
(Suburban Ranch) to CR-1 (Single Residence), located on 
the south .side, of Ina Road approximately 1,100 feet 
west of La ,ci\.nada Drive. The proposed rezoning conforms 
to the Pinia,:,pbunty·comprehensive Plan Co7-00-20. on 
motion, the Plann.ing and Zoning Commission voted 6-0 
(Commissioners Membrila, Poulos and Williams were 
absent) to recommend APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS. Staff 
recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS and standard and 
special requirements. (District 1) 

6-17-03 (14) 



"IF THE DECISION IS MADE TO APPROVE THE REZONING, THE FOLLOWING STANDARD 
AND SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS SHOULD BE CONSIDERED: Completion Of the following 
requirements within five years from the date of rezoning approval by the 
Board of Supervisors: 
1. Submittal of a development plan if determined necessary by the 

appropriate county agencies. 
2. Recording of a covenant holding Pima County harmless in the event of 

flooding. 
3. Recording of the necessary development related covenants as 

determined appropriate by the various County agencies. 
4. Provision of development related assurances as required by the 

appropriate agencies. 
5. Prior to the preparation of the development related covenants and 

any required dedication, a title report (current to within 60 days) 
evidencing ownership of the property shall be submitted to the 
Department of Transportation, Real Property Division. 

6. There shall be no further lot splitting or subdividing without the 
written approval of the Board of Supervisors. 

7. Transportation condition: 
Access is limited to Pomona Road, Caspian Drive or the Ina Road cul­
de-sac. llo accc!S5 nill be allowed to I11a Road thro1:19h the 1tccdieal 
office elcveloptaent t!o the nol!th to Ine: Rol!id. Access through the 
property to the north shall be separate from the existing and 
proposed development parking area and access lanes. 

8. Wastewater Management condition: 
The property owner must connect to the public sewer system at the 
location and in the manner specified by Wastewater Management at the 
time of review of the tentative plat, development plan or request 
for building permit. 

9. Prior to ground modifying activities, an on-the-ground 
archaeological and historic sites survey shall be conducted on the 
subject property. A cultural resources mitigation plan for any 
identified archaeological and historic sites on the subject property 
shall be submitted at the time of, or prior to, the submittal of any 
tentative plan or development plan. All work shall be conducted by 
an archaeologist permitted by the Arizona State Museum, or a 
registered architect, as· appropriate. Following rezoning approval, 
any subsequent development requiring a Type II grading permit will 
be reviewed for compliance with Pima County's cultural resources 
requirements under Chapter 18.81 of the Pima County Zoning Code. 

10. Utility services to individual residences shall be underground. 
11. Maximum building heights shall be limited to 18 feet and one story. 
12. Uses are limited to single-family residences and related accessory 

uses. 
13. The subject 2.76 acres shall not be split from the original parcel 

until legal and physical access is obtained." 

Jim Mazzocco, Planning Official, stated this request is 
for an off ice complex, and the Planning and Zoning 
commission and :sta.f:f recommended approval with conditions. 
The Board of Adj\lstment made an interpretation stating that 
a veterinary clinic is permissible within a medical clinic. 
Mr. Mazzocco stated the applicant requested three lots on 
the parcel for Co9-02-06, however, staff recommended only 
one lot on the parcel. 

6-17-03 (15) 



Mark Schnaffer, representing the applicant, stated 
currently there are existing tenants on the property and all 
issues regarding the tenants and neighbors were resolved. 
Mr. Schnaffer stated one issue the neighbors had with this 
rezoning was the issue of homes being single story. 

Rita Hall, representing area residents, stated the 
neighbors support this rezoning for Co9-02-05. Conditions 1 
- 7 in the agreement between the area neighbors should be 
adopted as part of the rezoning conditions. Ms. Hall stated 
the majority of residents are opposed to the rezoning for 
Co9-02-06 and would prefer to have this parcel remain a parx 
course and never developed. No one spoke to area residents 
as to what type of development was proposed for the 
property. Ms. Hall asked that the new homes be compatible 
to the existing homes and that development not take place 
until access is gained from Pomona Road or Caspian Drive to 
the parcel. The residents would support the rezoning if the 
parcel were to remain as one lot and not subdivided. 

Mr. Schnaffer stated Condition No. 3 was worked out 
with the Planning and Zoning commission. He said the 
existing sign was grandfathered, and his client would not be 
willing to accept Condition No. 6, regarding removal of the 
signage. 

Mr. Mazzocco stated should the rezoning be approved the 
sign would have to meet the current sign code. 

Co9-02-05 Motion 

On consideration, it was moved by Supervisor Day, 
seconded by Chair Bronson, and unanimously carried by a five 
to zero vote, to close the public hearing and approve Co9-
02-05 subject to conditions and standard and special 
requirements to include the recording of the neighborhood 
agreement and that the CC&R's be enforced by the Homeowners 
Association. 

On consideration, it was moved by Supervisor Day, 
seconded by Chair ... ,:Bronson, and unanimously carried by a five 
to zero vote, to' .. close the public hearing and approve the 
rezoning subject to standard and special conditions for one 
residential lot with the provision of two additional lots 
when access can be provided other than through the office 
parking lot. 
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